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2023 ARRL 160-Meter  
Contest Results
Last year’s contest was held December 1 – 3, 2023.

Top Ten — US and Canada	
Single Operator,  
High Power
F6FYA	 2,880
OK1DOL	 540
9Z4A (N2TTA, op)
	 476
GM4Z (GM4ZUK, op)
	 312
YV4ABR	 312
F4DVO	 72
JN7FAH	 60
ON4WW	 60
SP6AEG	 32
JA9FHB	 30

Single Operator,  
Low Power
XE2X	 63,450
ON7EH	 608
XE2T	 418
F5TFW	 264
JE1SPY	 84
JA7KPI	 30
DLØNG (DK8NC, op)
	 12
JE1TSD	 8
EA1FCH	 2
JA4YPE	 2
JH4CES	 2
SP1D	 2

Single Operator, QRP
XE2S	 1,734
CO6EC	 140
JE3AKU	 2

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
ZF2VE	 95,628
PJ2T (K8ND, op)
	 82,198
HQ9X (W1UE, op)
	 15,300
LY4A	 3,074
DQ2C (DL2SAX, op)
	 2,820
G4AMT	 2,756
DR5X	 2,552
G6XX (G4FAL, op)
	 2,322
YL7X (YL2LY, op)
	 1,428
DK9IP	 598

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
V26OC	 6,942
TM6M (F1AKK, op)
	 4,340
XE2B	 300
LZ2ZG	 112
JH1BBT	 84
PA3EVY	 2
EU2F	 0

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
HI3K	 532

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
P4ØL	 33,000
JA3YBK	 1,302
OL4N	 32

Top Ten — DX

Single Operator, 
 High Power
K3ZM	 269,339
WF2W	 233,168
NA8V	 230,202
NØTT	 208,791
W2FU (K2TJ, op)
	 180,044
K1LZ	 170,874
K1DG	 125,760
NO9E	 124,886
K9AY	 121,758
W4CB (W2RU, op)
	 116,604

Single Operator,  
Low Power
KG9X	 134,460
K8NVR	 97,217
WØUO	 96,560
WD8DSB	 94,116
NS4T	 81,774
W8WTS	 75,411
K8FH	 68,376
KG5OA	 63,308
N8LJ	 53,298
K1GU	 53,010

Single Operator, QRP
K1ZM	 53,460
W3TS	 41,830
K4XL	 23,040
WU2M (WW2G, op)
	 20,746
WU4G	 15,132
N2AWE	 13,684
WB4MSG	 13,112
W8PEN	 12,960
WC4X	 12,540
N7IR	 12,480

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
N1LN	 272,064
VE3EJ	 263,410
AA1K	 243,256
K1LT	 227,200
K1KI	 206,316
N5OT	 192,178
VA2WA	 186,813
WØAIH (KØTG, op)
	 167,214
N9SE	 164,472
K2AV	 163,680

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
VE3MGY	 130,086
WB8JUI	 129,899
N3HEE	 125,160
NJ3K	 101,304
KKØU	 100,575
N9CO	 81,840
KX9RT	 79,971
K8BL	 70,064
N9TF	 68,770
WE9R	 67,760

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
KA4RRU	 35,834
K1EP	 25,440
K2YAZ	 11,400
N9SM	 7,776
KB9RPG	 6,600
KO1H	 6,016
K8ZT	 5,040
KQ2RP	 3,654
WØGJ	 352
W6JPL (K6ICS, op)
	 40

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
WJ9B	 289,170
W2GD	 251,856
NØNI	 233,512
K3AJ	 208,386
K4TCG	 181,884
K5CM	 174,244
K8LX	 161,656
K3JO	 143,201
NA7TB	 124,852
N4HB	 116,366

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
KT4XA	 94,725
W9KM	 70,380
W4TG	 59,582
KA9VVQ	 26,961
N1SOH	 8,192
W4FOC	 6,156
W6OFM	 1,344

Affiliated Club Competition

Club	 Score	 Entries
Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club	 3,505,769	 87
Society of Midwest Contesters	 2,662,938	 61
Frankford Radio Club	 2,244,556	 55
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 2,010,469	 72
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 1,381,352	 52

Medium
Contest Club Ontario	 1,005,091	 26
Mad River Radio Club	 969,454	 12
Tennessee Contest Group	 737,358	 19
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 463,702	 19
South East Contest Club	 422,662	 8
Florida Contest Group	 365,532	 16
Niagara Frontier Radiosport	 359,091	 12
Bay Area DXers	 301,301	 7
North Coast Contesters	 298,367	 8
Kansas City Contest Club	 294,035	 9
Central Texas DX and Contest Club	 291,741	 11
Northern California Contest Club	 279,956	 23
DFW Contest Group	 277,817	 13
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 192,092	 6
Alabama Contest Group	 186,562	 8
Rochester (NY) DX Assn.	 160,193	 8
Kentucky Contest Group	 150,406	 7
Southern California Contest Club	 119,979	 8
Big Sky Contesters	 114,825	 3
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	113,265	 10
North Texas Contest Club	 109,801	 3
Willamette Valley DX Club	 109,411	 5
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 92,899	 8
Carolina DX Assn.	 88,585	 5
Northeast Maryland Amateur Radio  
  Contest Soc.	 83,061	 4
599 DX Assn.	 52,873	 3
Heartland DX Assn.	 18,560	 3
Arkansas DX Assn.	 13,561	 3
Texas DX Soc.	 12,420	 3
Lake Area Amateur Radio Klub	 3,640	 3

Local
Medina County ARC	 195,417	 3
Not Quite Workable Contest Club	 138,687	 3

Mark Beckwith, N5OT, n5ot@arrl.net

Continental Winners
Asia
Single Operator, High Power	 JN7FAH	 60
Single Operator, Low Power	 JE1SPY	 84
Single Operator, QRP	 JE3AKU	 2
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 JF1AMX (JF1HYA, op)	 546
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 JH1BBT	 84
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 JA3YBK	 1,302

Europe
Single Operator, High Power	 F6FYA	 2,880
Single Operator, Low Power	 ON7EH	 608
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 LY4A	 3,074
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 TM6M (F1AKK, op)	 4,340
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 OL4N	 32

North America
Single Operator, Low Power	 XE2X	 63,450
Single Operator, QRP	 XE2S	 1,734
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 ZF2VE	 95,628
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 V26OC	 6,942
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP	 HI3K	 532

Oceania
Single Operator, High Power	 VK2GR	 2

South America
Single Operator, High Power	 9Z4A (N2TTA, op)	 476
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 PJ2T (K8ND, op)	 82,198
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 P4ØL	 33,000
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Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

Division Winners		
Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 WF2W	 233,168
Central	 K9AY	 121,758
Dakota	 NØOK	 19,769
Delta	 W4DAN	 45,441
Great Lakes	 NA8V	 230,202
Hudson	 KR2Q	 57,176
Midwest	 NØTT	 208,791
New England	 K1LZ	 170,874
Northwestern	 N9RV	 66,143
Pacific	 N6XI	 19,136
Roanoke	 K3ZM	 269,339
Rocky Mountain	 N2IC	 58,806
Southeastern	 NO9E	 124,886
Southwestern	 W8KA	 102,080
West Gulf	 K5RX	 84,321
Canada	 VA3AR	 100,768

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic	 KN3A	 35,156
Central	 KG9X	 134,460
Dakota	 NGØC	 32,200
Delta	 K1GU	 53,010
Great Lakes	 K8NVR	 97,217
Hudson	 N2RI	 25,506
Midwest	 AI6O	 52,461
New England	 AA1ON	 31,328
Northwestern	 W7TMT	 20,075
Pacific	 K6RAD	 12,833
Roanoke	 N8II	 50,232
Rocky Mountain	 WØZW	 6,808
Southeastern	 NS4T	 81,774
Southwestern	 KE6K	 5,539
West Gulf	 WØUO	 96,560
Canada	 VA3OKG	 28,106

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic	 W3TS	 41,830
Central	 W9QL	 1,978
Dakota	 KEØTT	 2,552
Delta	 W3GW	 240
Great Lakes	 W8PEN	 12,960
Hudson	 WU2M
 	 (WW2G, op)	 20,746
Midwest	 NØLMQ	 1,786
New England	 K1ZM	 53,460
Northwestern	 KK7A	 96
Pacific	 NH6O	 2
Roanoke	 K4XL	 23,040
Rocky Mountain	 KF7MD	 4,680
Southeastern	 WC4X	 12,540
Southwestern	 N7IR	 12,480
West Gulf	 WG5F	 3,969
Canada	 VE9QR	 986

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic	 AA1K	 243,256
Central	 WØAIH
	 (KØTG, op)	 167,214
Dakota	 WJØW
  	 (KH6XX, op)	120,658
Delta	 AD4EB	 141,416
Great Lakes	 K1LT	 227,200
Hudson	 N2GC	 100,959
Midwest	 NØAV	 73,188
New England	 K1KI	 206,316
Northwestern	 K7QA	 46,060
Pacific	 WU6P	 68,780
Roanoke	 N1LN	 272,064
Rocky Mountain	 K7NJ	 129,770
Southeastern	 KP4AA	 90,112
Southwestern	 KC7V	 52,125
West Gulf	 N5OT	 192,178
Canada	 VE3EJ	 263,410

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic	 NJ3K	 101,304
Central	 N9CO	 81,840
Dakota	 KØRC	 59,126
Delta	 N9TF	 68,770
Great Lakes	 WB8JUI	 129,899
Hudson	 W2GDJ	 25,256
Midwest	 KKØU	 100,575
New England	 NJ1Q	 21,555
Northwestern	 N7YY	 5,394
Pacific	 WQ6X	 380
Roanoke	 N3HEE	 125,160
Rocky Mountain	 KØUK	 12,150
Southeastern	 WO4O	 45,880
Southwestern	 NT5A	 1,818
West Gulf	 K5LJ	 12,582
Canada	 VE3MGY	 130,086

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Central	 KB9RPG	 6,600
Great Lakes	 K2YAZ	 11,400
Hudson	 KQ2RP	 3,654
Midwest	 WØGJ	 352
New England	 K1EP	 25,440
Roanoke	 KA4RRU	 35,834
Southwestern	 W6JPL
	 (K6ICS, op)	 40

Multioperator, Single Transmitter,  
High Power
Atlantic	 W2GD	 251,856
Central	 W9XG	 44,220
Delta	 K4TCG	 181,884
Great Lakes	 K8LX	 161,656
Midwest	 NØNI	 233,512
New England	 K3JO	 143,201
Pacific	 KH6AQ	 107,653
Roanoke	 N4HB	 116,366
Southeastern	 WJ9B	 289,170
Southwestern	 NA7TB	 124,852
West Gulf	 K5CM	 174,244

Multioperator, Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
Central	 W9KM	 70,380
New England	 N1SOH	 8,192
Pacific	 W6OFM	 1,344
Roanoke	 W4TG	 59,582
Southeastern	 KT4XA	 94,725

The 2024 ARRL 160-Meter Contest 
will be held December 6 – 8, 2024.

David Tessitore, 
K1DT, operated as 
part of the W1AW/1 
multioperator team 
from the Providence 
Radio Association’s 
club station, W1OP, 
during the 2023 ARRL 
160- Meter Contest. The 
club was honored to 
represent ARRL during 
the 2023 Volunteers on 
the Air event. [David 
Tessitore, K1DT, photo]


